
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ASHLEY B. WOMACK,)	Civil appeal from the United
)	States District Court for the
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	Eastern District of Texas,
)	Sherman Division
v.)	
)	USDC No. 4:15-CV-601
RUSTIN P. WRIGHT,)	
)	Chief Judge Ron Clark, presiding
Defendant-Appellant.)	Magistrate Don Bush, assigned

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FAMILIES CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
URGING REVERSAL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT RUSTIN WRIGHT**

Gregory T. Roberts, Founder & President
Families Civil Liberties Union
One Liberty Plaza, 22nd Floor
165 Broadway, New York, NY 10006
groberts@fclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii - iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v - vi

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. FEDERAL COURT INTERVENTION WILL NOT DISTURB
FEDERAL-STATE GOVERNMENT COMITY. STATE
TRIBUNALS ARE COMPROMISED BY ACT OF CONGRESS,
IMPARTIAL STATE TRIBUNAL IS LACKING AND
REMAND NOT SUPPORTED BY US SUPREME PRECEDENT 5

 A. CONGRESS ENABLED COOPERATIVE FINANCIAL
 AGREEMENTS 5

 B. FEDERAL INCENTIVES TO STATE AGENCIES
 AND COURTS 7

 C. STATE TRIBUNALS LACKING OR ARE IN FACT
 LEGISLATIVE FORUMS 9

II. APPELLANT’S RIGHT OF PARENT-CHILD ASSOCIATION ARE
FUNDAMENTAL, TITLE IV CLASSIFICATIONS ARE INVIDEOUS
AND FEDERAL INTERVENTION IS IMPERATIVE 12

 A. APPELLANT HAS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF
 ASSOCIATION WITH HIS CHILD AND EQUAL RIGHTS
 DEMAND STRICK SCRUTINY WHEN FUNDAMENTAL
 RIGHT IS INFRINGED 12

B. APPELLANT RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION VIOLATED BY FAMILY COURT	14
C. OVERVIEW OF SOCIAL SECURITY SUBCHAPTER IV (TITLE IV) AND THE IMPLICIT FEDERAL MEANING OF NONCUSTODIAL PARENT	17
D. FEDERAL AUTHORITY REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH THE MEANING OF AND CRITERIA TO ASSIGN TITLE IV CLASSIFICATION	21
I. FEDERAL COURT INTERVENTION IS REQUIRED TO DETERMINE IF CONGRESS HAS OVERSTEPPED ITS LIMITS	22
A. CONGRESS IS LIMITED BY ARTICLE III	22
B. ONLY FEDERAL COURT CAN DETERMINE CONGRESS OVERSTEPPED LIMITS OF ARTICLE III	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Burke v. County of Alameda,
586 F.3d 725 (9th Cir.2009) 20

Caban v. Mohammed,
441 U.S. 380, 60 L.Ed.2d 297, 99 S.Ct. 1760 (1979) 15

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 173 L.Ed.2d 1208 (2009)..... 23

Champion v. Sec'y of State,
761 N.W.2d 747 (Mich.Ct . App. 2008) 17

City of Greenwood v. Peacock,
384 U.S. 808 (1966) 9

Cruz v. Beto,
405 U.S. 319 (1972)..... 2

Egle v. Egle,
715 F.2d 999, 1011 n. 15 (5th Cir. 1983) 20

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)..... 26

Ginsberg v. New York,
390 U. S. 629 (1968)..... 20

Greidinger v. Almand,
30 F. Supp.3d 413 (D. MD. 2014) 19

Johnson v. Mississippi,
403 U.S. 212, 91 S.Ct. 1778, 29 L.Ed.2d 423 (1971)..... 24

Kansas v. United States,
214 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir.2000) 25

<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	14, 16
<i>Louisiana Deb. and Lit. Ass'n v. City of New Orleans</i> , 42 F.3d 1483 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1145 (1995).....	13
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	13, 15
<i>McCabe v. Sharrett</i> , 12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir.1994)	12
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U. S. 623 (1887).....	26
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc., v. Council of City of New Orleans (“NOPSP”)</i> , 491 U.S. 350, 370-71, 109 S.Ct. 2506, 105 L.Ed.2d 298 (1989)	10, 11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609, 104 S.Ct. 3244, 82 L.Ed.2d 462 (1984)	12
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	15
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S.Ct. 836, 92 L.Ed. 1161 (1948)	16
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011).....	23
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762, 97 S.Ct. 1459, 52 L.Ed.2d 31 (1977)	15
<i>US v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	23
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 US 164 (1972)	21

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 416(b) 21

42 U.S.C. § 606 (a) 17

42 U.S.C. § 601 10

42 U.S.C. § 602 17, 20

42 U.S.C. § 651 7, 19

42 U.S.C. § 652 8, 23

42 U.S.C. § 654 passim

42 U.S.C. § 658a 7

42 U.S.C. § 666 8, 19
